

SC No 137/2021
State vs. Pawan @ Raju @ Bhuma Ram
FIR No. 373/2019
U/s 307/326 IPC
& 25/54/59 of Arms Act
PS Jahangir Puri

CNR No. : DLNT01-002017-2021

File taken up today on a application moved on behalf of the applicant/accused under provisions of Section 439(i) Cr.PC seeking extension of interim bail for 90 days.

15.06.2021 (Through video conferencing) 

Present : Sh. Ajay Kumar Mishra, learned Chief Prosecutor for the State.

Sh. Jai Subhash Thakur, learned Counsel for the applicant/accused.

IO ASI Subhash Chander has also joined the proceedings through video conferencing.

The applicant/accused has filed the present application u/s 439(i) Cr.PC praying therein to extend the interim bail for a further period of 90 days.

Heard

It is submitted by the learned Counsel for the applicant/accused that the applicant/accused is suffering from infection in his lungs. Learned Counsel for the applicant/accused has also filed medical documents in support of his submission. It is accordingly prayed by the learned Counsel for the applicant/accused that the interim bail of the applicant/accused may be extended for a further period of 90 days so that he could recover himself from his illness.

IO has sent reply to the present bail application stating

Contd.....

therein that few days ago as well, the applicant/accused had sought interim bail on the medical grounds, but on verification, the documents which were filed by the applicant/accused in respect of his illness, were found fake as per the concerned Doctor of Sanjay Gandhi Memorial Hospital as no such patient was found corona positive as per the documents maintained by the hospital.

Learned Chief Prosecutor for the State has also opposed the present application stating that the allegations against the applicant/accused are serious in nature and that the applicant/accused does not deserve extension of interim bail in view of his previous conduct as stated in the report of the Investigating Officer

Investigating Officer is directed to get the medical documents so filed by the applicant/accused in support of his present application verified from the concerned hospital i.e. "Chirayu Hospital, Kalwar Road, Hathoj, Jaipur, Rajasthan-302012.

The Investigating Officer is at liberty to get the medical documents of the applicant/accused verified through electronic mode.

Put up for further hearing on 21.06.2021.

(SWARANA KANTA SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District, District Court Rohini, Delhi
15.06.2021(D)