

SC No. 137/2021
State vs. Pawan @ Raju @ Bhuma Ram
FIR No. 373/2019
U/s 307/174A IPC
& 27 of Arms Act
PS Jahangir Puri

23.08.2023

Present : Sh. A.B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the
State.

Accused produced from JC.

Sh. Dinesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the accused.

PW8 Retd. SI Raj Kumar is also present. He is
examined, cross examined and discharged. The testimony of
Retd. SI Raj Kumar was earlier recorded u/s 299 Cr.PC on
28.01.2023 in the absence of the accused.

PW10 HC Vijay Pal, whose cross examination was
deferred on 08.05.2023, is also present. He is cross examined
and discharged.

PW11 HC Pritam Chahar is also present. He is
examined, cross examined and discharged.

PW ASI Dipender has sent request seeking
exemption for today as he is deputed in arrangement of G-20
Summit. Summon him again for the next date of hearing.

PW Dr. Ravi Kumar, Sr. Resident, LNJP Hospital,
who has been deputed by the Medical Superintendent, LNJP
Hospital to depose in the Court today, is also present, but submits
that he is not conversant with the handwriting and signature of
Dr. Mehul Aggarwal.

Contd.....

Let notice be issued to Medical Superintendent, LNJP Hospital, New Delhi, to appear in person in the Court on the next date of hearing.

Dr. Ravi Kumar is discharged unexamined.

SI Azad Singh on behalf of SHO PS Jahangir Puri is also present in person and has filed status report regarding FSL result stating therein that the efforts are being made to obtain FSL result and the priority letter has also been prepared and will very soon be sent to FSL.

Perusal of the record reveals that the directions contained in ordersheet dated 08.05.2023 have not been complied with by the SHO PS Jahangir Puri. SHO PS Jahangir Puri is directed to depute some police officer in place of Inspector Praveen Vats who could depose in the Court on his behalf on the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on 19.09.2023.

(Seema Maini)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)
Rohini Courts,
Delhi/23.08.2023