

CNR No. DLNT01-002017-2021
SC No. 137/2021
State Vs. Pawan @ Raju @ Bhuma Ram
PS Jahangir Puri
FIR No. 373/2019
u/s 307/174A IPC & 27 Arms Act

23.08.2024

Present : Ms. Neeta Gupta, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor for
the State.

Accused in JC, with counsel Sh. Jai Subhash Thakur.

An application u/s 439 (i) CrPC moved on behalf of
the applicant / accused Pawan @ Raju @ Bhuma Ram, for grant
of interim bail, is also listed for hearing today.

Report from the Medical Officer has been received to
the effect that a letter was sent to LNJP Hospital on 11.06.2024.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant / accused submitted
that applicant / accused is not involved in any other criminal
case, except two cases i.e. the present one and case bearing FIR
No.84/2020, u/s 302 IPC & 25/27/54/59 Arms Act, PS S.P. Badli.
It is further submitted that the accused has already been granted
interim bail for a period of 30 days, in the aforementioned case
bearing FIR No. 84/2020 PS S.P. Badli, u/s 302 IPC by the
concerned court, vide order dated 23.07.2020, copy of which has
been annexed along with the present application.

Heard. Having regard to the report of the Medical
Officer and totality of the circumstances and the fact that the
applicant / accused has already been granted interim bail in
another matter, the applicant / accused Pawan @ Raju @ Bhuma
Ram S/o Mool Chand is granted interim bail for a period of 30
days, from the date of release, in order to enable him to undergo
requisite surgery on furnishing of a bail bond for a sum of

Rs.25,000/- with one surety of the like amount, and subject to the following conditions :

1. Applicant / accused shall not try to contact or influence the witnesses in any manner, directly or indirectly.
2. The accused shall not indulge in any other criminal offence.
3. The accused shall not tamper with the evidence.
4. The accused shall provide his mobile number to the concerned SHO, on which he may be contacted, if required as per law and shall ensure that the said number be kept active and switched on all the time.
5. The accused shall surrender himself before the concerned Jail Authorities after expiry of period of interim bail.

Application is disposed off accordingly. A copy of this order be given dasti to the Ld. Counsel for the applicant / accused, as well as be sent to the concerned IO and concerned Jail Superintendent.

It is submitted that the weapon of offence and FSL result has yet not been received. Let a notice be issued to the IO of case FIR No. 84/2020, PS S.P. Badli, to obtain the FSL result and weapon of offence from the FSL, at the earliest and file the same in the court.

Matter be listed for PE on 30.09.2024 for PE.

(VINAY KUMAR KHANNA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
23.08.2024