

CNR No. DLNT01-002017-2021
SC No. 137/2021
State Vs. Pawan @ Raju @ Bhuma Ram
FIR No. 373/2019
PS: Jahangir Puri
U/s 307/174A IPC & 27 Arms Act

27.09.2024

Present : Sh. P.K. Samadhiya, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for State.
Accused Pawan @ Raju @ Bhuma Ram present in person.

Sh. Shubham Mishra, proxy counsel for Sh. Jai Subhash Thakur, Ld. Counsel for the applicant / accused.

Accused / applicant was granted interim bail for 30 days on 23.08.2024 in order to enable him to undergo requisite surgery. However, on 23.09.2024, he has moved the present application for extension of interim bail.

Applicant / accused has stated that he was released on interim bail on 29.08.2024. He seeks extension of interim bail on the ground that he visited various hospital for surgery of his left hand ring finger, and finally he visited Lok Nayak Hospital on 12.09.2024 and 19.09.2024. He submits that he shall file medical documents in this regard and would supply the copy of the same to the State.

Considering the submissions and in the interest of justice, interim bail granted to the applicant / accused is extended till 30.09.2024.

Put up with the main file on the date fixed i.e. 30.09.2024.

(VINAY KUMAR KHANNA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/27.09.2024