

CNR No. DLNT01-002017-2021
SC No.137/2021
State Vs. Pawan@ Raju @ Bhuma Ram
FIR No.373/2019
PS: Jahangir Puri
U/s 307/174A IPC & 27 of Arms Act

30.09.2024

Present : Ms. Neeta Gupta, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Accused in present in person with Ld. Counsel Sh. Jai Subhash Thakur.

Ld. Chief PP for the State submits that there is a clerical mistake in charge framed on 31.03.2023 whereby the name of accused and his father have been wrongly mentioned as Manoj Kumar Gaba s/o Sh. Ramesh Chand instead of Pawan @ Raju @ Bhooma Ram s/o Sh. Mool Chand. Same is corrected in the charge, which is counter signed by the accused and identified by the Ld. Counsel for the accused under his signature.

Interim bail of applicant / accused was extended till today. Ld. Counsel for the applicant / accused has filed copy of medical documents along with list of events.

Submissions heard.

It is submitted that now applicant / accused has been advised for surgery and has to undergo a surgery on 03.10.2024 and post surgery, he will have to take rest.

Submissions heard.

In view of the submissions and circumstances, the interim bail, granted to the applicant/ accused is further extended for a period of two weeks i.e. till 15.10.2024, on the same terms and

Contd.../-

conditions imposed at the time of granting interim bail to him. Accused / applicant shall surrender himself before the Superintendent Jail concerned on 15.10.2024 before 05.00 pm. Accordingly, the application for extension of interim bail stands disposed off.

Inspector Praveen Vats is present in person, who has stated that efforts for collecting the FSL result are being taken and priority letter have also been sent to Director, FSL for expediting the FSL result, but the FSL result is still awaited.

Notice to the Director, FSL to get the FSL result prepared as early as possible.

Fresh notice to the IO / SHO be also issued to obtain FSL result on priority basis and file the same as early as possible.

Copy of this order be sent to Superintended Jail concerned, for compliance.

Put up remaining PE, on **26.11.2024**. Remaining PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing i.e. 26.11.2024.

(VINAY KUMAR KHANNA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/30.09.2024