

CNR No. DLNT01-002017-2021
SC No.137/2021
State Vs. Pawan @ Raju @ Bhuma Ram
FIR No.373/2019
PS: Jahangir Puri
U/s 307/174A IPC & 27 of Arms Act

16.10.2024

Present : Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.
Applicant / accused in person.

Sh. Jai Subhash Thakur, Ld. Counsel for applicant /
accused.

Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for applicant /
accused.

Reply to the regular bail application of accused /
applicant Pawan @ Raju @ Bhuma Ram has already been filed.

Applicant /accused has stated that he is represented by
Sh. Jai Subhash Thakur and the application for grant of regular bail
on his behalf has been moved by Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Adv., who was
not engaged by him but by his sister.

Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Adv., who moved application u/s
483 BNSS, seeking regular bail for applicant / accused Pawan @
Raju @ Bhuma Ram, wishes to withdraw the said bail application.

Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the accused /
applicant has made endorsement in this regard in the bottom of the
previous order dt. 14.10.2024.

In view of submissions of Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Advocate
application for grant of regular bail of applicant / accused Pawan @
Raju @ Bhuma Ram is dismissed as withdrawn.

Submissions heard on the application u/s 483 BNSS for
extension of interim bail for a period of 60 days.

Contd.../-

Report from Dy. Superintendent, Central Jail No. 10 has been received wherein it is stated that the applicant / accused has not surrendered in the jail before 05.00 pm on 15.10.2024.

Applicant / accused has committed the breach of conditions imposed initially on 23.08.2024 and also order dt. 30.09.2024 vide which he was to surrender before 05.00 pm on 15.10.2024 before Superintendent Jail concerned.

An application for clarification regarding to surrender of the accused has also been moved on behalf of the applicant / accused wherein it is submitted that surgery has yet not been conducted as he was found to be positive thyroid.

Admittedly, the applicant / accused has breached the condition of interim bail. Further, in case the applicant/ accused desires surgery or medical treatment from the hospital, he can avail the same by the Hospital attached to the Jail concerned. In the circumstance, the said application for extension of interim bail is dismissed. Applicant/ accused be taken into custody.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. 26.11.2024.

(VINAY KUMAR KHANNA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/16.10.2024