

CNR No. DLNT01-002017-2021
SC No. 137/2021
STATE Vs. PAWAN @ RAJU @ BHUMA RAM
FIR No. 373/2019
PS: Jahangir Puri

16.07.2025

Present : Sh. A.K. Mishra, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Accused Pawan @ Raju @ Bhuma Ram is absent.

NBWs issued against the accused received back unexecuted.

Issue fresh NBWs against the accused Pawan @ Raju @ Bhuma Ram and notice u/s 446 CrPC to his surety through IO / SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Put up for appearance and further proceedings, on
11.08.2025.

(NISHA SAHAY SAXENA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
16.07.2025(d)

16.07.2025 (At 02.10 pm)

File taken up today again on production of accused Pawan @ Raju @ Bhuma Ram in J/C.

Present : Sh. A.K. Mishra, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Counsel Mr. Rakesh Kumar, for the accused Pawan @ Raju @ Bhuma Ram.

Ld. Counsel for the accused submits that accused had already surrendered before concerned jail in Rohini on 03.07.2025

and requests that NBWs issued against the accused may be recalled.

In view of submission made by the Ld. Counsel for the accused and the fact that accused had already surrendered before the jail concerned in Rohini, order issuing NBWs against the accused Pawan @ Raju @ Bhuma Ram and notice u/s 446 CrPC to his surety is recalled.

Jail Superintendent concerned is directed to explain as to why information regarding surrendering of accused Pawan @ Raju @ Bhuma Ram was not given to this court.

SHO PS Jahangir Puri is directed to file FSL Report for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **11.08.2025**. PWs be summoned accordingly.

(NISHA SAHAY SAXENA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
16.07.2025(d)