

01.04.2026

Present : Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused produced in JC.

Ms. Aayushi Gupta and Sh. Vipul, Ld. Counsels for the accused.

PW1 Sumit and PW4 Vikas Kumar are present. Ld. Addl. PP for the State, however, submits that the presence of the IO is required for examining both the said PWs. Both the said PWs are accordingly discharged unexamined for today and are **bound down** for the next date of hearing as evidence of public witnesses was being recorded in another State case bearing SC No. 558/2024 titled as “State vs. Dheeraj & Anr.” and no time is left. IO be summoned afresh for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **30.04.2026**. MHC(M) PS Jahangir Puri and MHC(M) PS S.P. Badli (FIR No. 84/2020) be also summoned for the next date of hearing.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
01.04.2026 (dv)